

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF TEXAS**

NOS. WR-82,264-03 and WR-82,264-04

EX PARTE MIGUEL ANGEL NAVARRO, Applicant

**On Applications for Writs of Habeas Corpus
Cause Nos. 08-DCR-050238-HC2 and 10-DCR-050236A-HC2
240th District Court, Fort Bend County**

**APPLICANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATIONS FOR WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Clayton N. Matheson
SBN 24074664
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
300 Convent Street, Suite 1600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel.: (210) 281-7000
Fax: (210) 224-2035
cmatheson@akingump.com

*Counsel for Applicant
Miguel Angel Navarro*

APPLICANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I APPLICANT MAY RELY ON THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>MOON</i>	10
A. The Successor Applications satisfy the requirements of Article 11.07 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.	10
B. <i>Moon</i> should apply retroactively.....	18
C. Applicant did not otherwise waive his right to rely on <i>Moon</i>	28
II APPLICANT IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF BASED ON <i>MOON</i>	38
A. The juvenile court’s transfer order is invalid.	38
B. Post- <i>Moon</i> precedent confirms that the juvenile court’s transfer order is invalid.	46
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Matter of A.C.,
No. 2015-02097J (315th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. Oct. 13,
2015)50, 51, 53

Alfonso v. Skadden,
251 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2008).....29

Arango v. State,
No. 01-16-00607-CR, No. 01-16-00630-CR, 2017 WL 1404370
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 18, 2017, no pet. h.).....14, 32, 40

Appeal of B.Y.,
585 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1979, no writ).....17

Bell v. State,
--- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 1067892 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 22, 2017)29

Ex parte Birdwell,
7 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)18

Bousley v. U.S.,
523 U.S. 614 (1998).....22

Butler v. McKellar,
494 U.S. 407 (1990).....21

Matter of C.B.,
No. 03-14-00028-CV, 2015 WL 4448835 (Tex. App.—Austin July
15, 2015, no pet.)31

Matter of C.M.M.,
No. 14-16-00427-CV, 2016 WL 6603743 (Tex. App.—Houston
[14th Dist.] Nov. 8, 2016, pet. denied)48

Cordary v. State,
596 S.W.2d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)32

Matter of D.B.,
No. 2015-04361J (314th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. May 23,
2016)48, 53

<i>Danforth v. Minn.</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	19
<i>Ex parte De Los Reyes</i> , 392 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Dean</i> , No. WR-79,040-02, 2016 WL 6949498 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2016)	19
<i>Duncan v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 6 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1999, no pet.)	31
<i>Matter of E.Y.</i> , No. 14-16-00475-CV, 2016 WL 7108407 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Dec. 6, 2016, no pet.)	51
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Dial</i> , 596 S.W.2d 524 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1980).....	29
<i>Gentry v. State</i> , Nos. 01-14-00335-CR and 01-14-00336-CR, 2016 WL 269985 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 21, 2016, pet. ref’d).....	53, 54
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.)	13, 32
<i>Guerrero v. State</i> , No. 14-13-00101-CR, 2014 WL 7345987 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Dec. 23, 2014, no pet. h.)	49
<i>In Matter of H.Y.</i> , No. 01-16-00501-CV, 2016 WL 7104009 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 6, 2016, pet. filed)	49
<i>Matter of H.Y.</i> , No. 2013-01505J (314th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. June 6, 2016)	49
<i>In re I.B.</i> , 619 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1981, no writ)	17
<i>Matter of J.G.</i> , No. 2012-00331J (314th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. Dec. 2, 2015)	48, 50, 52

<i>In re J.G.S.</i> , No. 03-16-00556-CV, 2017 WL 672460 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 17, 2017, no pet. h.) (mem. op.)	41
<i>Matter of J.W.</i> , No. 01-11-01067-CV, 2012 WL 5295301 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 25, 2012, no pet.)	31
<i>In re K.J.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	48, 50, 52
<i>Kent v. U.S.</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuol v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. ref'd)	33
<i>State ex rel. Latty v. Owens</i> , 907 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1995)	30
<i>Lee v. Mo.</i> , 439 U.S. 461 (1979).....	21
<i>Light v. State</i> , 993 S.W.2d 740 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 15 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	37
<i>Matter of M.K.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 281036 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 23, 2017, no pet. h.)	30, 31
<i>Marin v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	34
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	24, 25
<i>Ex parte McCain</i> , 67 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	30, 34
<i>Montgomery v. La.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013).....	17
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Morrison</i> , No. 12-CJV-017003 (Co. Ct. at Law No. 1, Fort Bend County, Tex. June 12, 2012).....	43
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 503 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, pet. ref’d)	9, 43
<i>Ex parte Moss</i> , 446 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	30, 34
<i>Ex parte Navarro</i> , Nos. WR-82,264-01, WR-82,264-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 26, 2014)	5
<i>Navarro v. State</i> , Nos. 01-11-00139-CR, 01-11-00140-CR, 2012 WL 3776372 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 17, 2013) (not designated for publication)	6
<i>Navarro v. Stephens</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00352 (S.D. Tex. filed Feb. 6, 2015)	6
<i>Nix v. State</i> , 65 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	30
<i>Puente v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	29
<i>Matter of R.X.W.</i> , No. 12-16-00197-CV, 2016 WL 6996592 (Tex. App.—Tyler Nov. 30, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.)	41, 54
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 478 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015, pet. ref’d).....	53
<i>Rushing v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	36
<i>Matter of S.G.R.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 235 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	46, 49, 51
<i>Matter of S.G.R.</i> , No. 01-16-00015-CV, 2016 WL 3223675 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 9, 2016, no pet.).....	49, 51

<i>Matter of S.G.R.</i> , No. 2014-05875J (315th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. Dec. 17, 2015)	47
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Ex parte Sledge</i> , 391 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	18, 36
<i>Matter of T.D.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....	16
<i>Matter of T.L.C.</i> , 948 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ).....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	21
<i>Ex parte Waggoner</i> , 61 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	32
<i>Ex parte Watson</i> , 601 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	37
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 108 S. Ct. 534 (1988).....	21

Statutes

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 4.04.....	1
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 4.18.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.07	<i>passim</i>
Texas Constitution Article I, Section 12.....	36
Texas Family Code Chapter 51.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Family Code Chapter 54.....	<i>passim</i>

Texas Family Code Chapter 56.....	13, 32, 36
Texas Penal Code Section 8.07.....	35
Texas Penal Code Section 19.02.....	46
Texas Penal Code Section 22.02.....	46
